Decision No. (0/0 3

BEFCRE THE RAYIRQAD CCOMMISSION OF THE
STLTE OF CALITORVIA.

Iz the Matter of the Applicetion
of CONTRL COSTA GAS COMPANY, ask-
ing the Rallroad Commission of
the State of Californis to fix
its Rutes charged for Gas.

Application
‘Ko« 4168

S. Waldo Coleman for Aprlicant.

B. D. Morx Groeene for the Town of
Antioch and City of Pittsburg.
T. D. Johnston, District Attorney,
and A- S. Ormsdy, Chief Deputy
Districet LAttorney, for County

of Contra Coste.

BY TEZ COMMISSION.

OPINTION

This 18 an evplication of Contra Costa Ges
Company esking that the Rallroad Commission grant it
authority to add to its gus rates 2 surcharge o2 such
cmowat a3 thne Commission may find vroper, on the grouad

thet some surcharge at this time 138 necessary to offset

}:r‘

Ha




the incresse in the price of oil from 31.55 to $1.70
por berrel, uwnder contract, which it will have to ypoy
on and after March lst, 1919, and to meet Increased costs

of materiel, labor, other expeonses and increases in taxes.

A hearing wae held before IExaminer Westover at

Yartirez.

n March 4th, 1918, this Commission, in its
Decision Ko. 5177, grented epylicant en increase in gas
retes. it that time the Commission found thet, due
to tne increase in yrice of oil from 70¢ to £1.55 per
baxrral end to other increases Iin operating exvense, Con-
tra Costa Ges Coumpany, which earned only 653 pexr cent
for depreciation and return during the year 1917, would
have this returan reduced to & point where it would heve
insufflciont funds to meet ite actusl overating expenses,
during 1918 unless relief in the form of increased rates

was granted.

mhre ingresse in rates set forth Iin Declalion

Yo. 5177 was ostimated at thét time to produce & revenue

o2 svproximately $1.54 per thousand cubic feet of gas
80ld, waich would place epplicant on about the same dasis

for 1918 as during the year 1917 uwnder the Lormexr rates.

Trom the evidence horein 1t appears thet due
to careful operation applicent has reallized & return
somowbat in excess of that estimated in the former deoli-

sion. If the increage granted on Marea 4th, 1918,




hed occurred Jemuary lst, 1918, and applied throughout
that entire yeer, the provable net eernings available
for return ané deprecistion would have been 6.9 per
cent, as srown Iin the tadle found below. But for
the farther increases in expenses referred to, aypli-
cent would not need and would not heve applied for in-

creese In rates.

Applicant estimates thet during the year end-
ing Octover Ast, 1919, it will earn for depreciation
and retarn, 5.9 ver cent uwron its investment at nresent
rates, with oil at $1.70 per berrel on and after Narch
ist, 1919, and with the increased operating expenses

which 1t claims will occur in this veriod.

Extending apprlicantrs figures for tae year
ending October 3Lst, 1919, 0 the year ending Marech
ist, 1920, or one year's operation muder the new oil
price of 81.70 per barrel, we £ind that applicant will
earn spvroximetely 5.9 pexr cent on invested canltel
for depreciation ani return gt tho present rates.
Acplicent should be sllowed sufficlent Ilncrezse in 1ts
rates to cover the inoreased cost of oil and other ex-~
penses, and vlace its earnings on the same basis ag 1t

enjoyed in 191i8.

The Lollowing table sets forth the actual

conditions for the 10 montha veriold ending Qotober 3lst,
1918, together with the estimate forx the yesxr ending




Decenbexr 31lst, 1918, cesuming the rates established in

former Decislion No. £177 to hnave been offective during
the entire yesr of 1918, also the,mpplicant*s egtinmete
for the year ending October 3lst, 1919, and the Commis-
sion'cs estimate f£or the yeer onding Merch 1lst, 1920.
In each ingtance toxes are included in expenses, but
depreciation, estimated in Decision No. 5177 at 2.13

por cent, has not bYeen included wnder overating expvenses.

Aprplicant's C;R.c.

Estimate Ratimato

Yeax Ending Year Endin
Qev. 31, 1919 mr. 1, 192
Assuming pre- OL1 at $1.70
sent rates & & Assuming in-

Year Znding
Dec. %1, 1918
Assuning pro-
sent rates in
offect during

10 Mos. Znding
Oct. 3L, 1918
011 o5 70¢ pri-

Consumers
Gas Sales
(Crelt. )

Cepital

Revenue

Expenses
Tet Zfor Depr.

cnd Reovurn

Yercoent on
Capital

or t0 Feb. 28
1918 and 51.55
thaeroafter

entire year &
oil at 1.55
per Bble.

C1l #8170
after Merch
15, 1919

creese in rates
&8 herein
Zstablished

1 990
45 952 000
A 261 000

67 453
54 765

& 12 6ss

4.86

2 007
55 500 000
& 263 000

g7 172
69 133

518 033

6.87

2 249
60 720 000
¢ 280 000

94 877
78 420

& 16 457

5.9

2 300
62 100 000
285 000

99 500
78 350

21 150

74

Prom the foregoing analysis 1t appears thet

by Increasing applicant’s present rates t0 the rates




hereln estadlished, 1t will earn apyvroximately the same
return wpon 1ts investment that hes reswlited from the
rates fixed last March. The new ratves found in the
Order aore higher thon the present rates for general ser-
vice by 5 cents per thousand cubic feot for monthly con-
sumption between 500 and 8,000 cubic fLeet, and 10 cents
por thousand cudblc feot £or monthly consumptlon over
8,060 cubic feet, and by 5 cents wer thousand cudblc feet
for hotel, restaurant and bakery service; while the
monthly minimum ox prepey meter service 1s lncreased

from 75 cents to £1.00.

Aside from the lacrezse in vrice of oil and

the increase in wages which applicant ig reguired to
ray, aftention is directed to the suﬁstantiallincrease
in the item of taxes. This is occesioned by the fact
thet the Lranciuise tax of 2 per cent of aprlicant’™s rev-
enue, vayable to the clitles and counties in which it
operates, now becomes operative fLor the first time dur-
ing the year 19519. As this 4is o vroper item of over-~
ation expense, the rates psild by applicant's consumers
should be et 21l times sulficlient %o absorb this es well

s o%her taxes normally levied.

For estimeting revenue we assume that the .
everage seles oL gas por consumer will De aprroximotely
the saﬁe o8 under present rates. | Fowever, the tes-
timony shows thet furxther Increase in rates above those

provided 4in the Order will




Prodebly result ir substantisl decresse in revenme.

Applicant has requested thot sny inerecses
now to be granted it, be in the form of a sSurehargo.
Ix our opirnion, however, the fLacts werrant & change in

the rate strueture i1tself.

: Contra Costs Gas Compeny hoving gpplied to the
| Follroed Commission for authority to incresse its gas

rates, & public hearing having been hold snd the matter

heving been submltied cnd now ready for fecision,

The Reilroed Commlssion of the State of Cali-

Loxrnia hereby finds as o faect that the oxdisting r&tes,'

in s0 fur a5 they differ from the rates herein estab-

lished, are uwnjust and unressontble retos, axd that the

retes horein estaoblished are just and ressoncble rotoc

Lor grs sold by applicent.

Basing 1ts order on the foregoing Lindings of

feet ond on other findings of faet whica ore contained

in the opinion preceding this order,

IT7 IS EZ2EBY (RDERED tact Contra Costa Ges

Company ve and 1%t 1s hereby authorized to charze sxd.

collect for ges ®1d based on &lil reguler meter readings




teken on end efter Februery 17th, 1919, in accordsnce

wita the following schedules of rates, to-wit:

SCEZDULE A"

General Sexvice

Gross

Plrst 500 cuv.ft. or less ver meter

per month, - 81.10 81.00

Fext 2 000 eun.ft. por meter per
nonth Per Il. cuesLte 1a75  le65

Rext 2 500 cu.ft. per meter peor
- month Per il. cu.ft. 1e85 145

Next 3 000 cueft. por meter per
month Der M. cu.ft. L35 1.25

Next 7 000 cu.fts per meter por
" month peor M. cn.lv. l.10

511 over 15,000 eu.ft. per meter per

month per M. cu.ft. , .00

T2e ret rete is eoffective if the b1ll
le reld at tie office of the Company
on ¢xr before the 10th of %the morth
next succeeding that for walch the
L1l is rendered. IZ the B11l is
not pald on or before the 10th, tke

grous cherge is eflective.

SCEEDULI "3BT

Prepay Moters

Rate: 81.75 per 1,000 cr.ft.
Minimum: $1.00 per meter yor month.




SCEEDULE "Cv

Eotels, Regteurants and Bakeries

Gross Net

Rate per 1,000 cu.ft. per month $0.90 &0.85
Minimurn weekly charge por meter 7.50 7.00

Tho net rate 1s effective 1f the bill is
rald at the office of the Compeny witain
three (3) dsys after reading of meter
end presentation of weekly bill. It
the bIll 1is not pald within three (3)
days, the gross cherge is effective.

Provided, thet Contra Costa Gas Company shall
£ile with the Reilroad Commisaion on or before Pebruary

20%th, 1919, the schedules of rates horein ecteblishode

Deted ot Sen Francisco, Californie,

tats f 3”42 dey of Jumuery 1919.

b
ﬁg‘wu

W

CAMISSIONERS




